

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

No. 16-2059

PATRIOTIC VETERANS, INC.,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

STATE OF INDIANA ex rel. GREG ZOELLER, ATTORNEY GENERAL, and
GREG ZOELLER, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Defendants/Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Indiana, No. 1:10-cv-723-WTL-MPB
The Honorable William T. Lawrence, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Office of the Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

GREGORY F. ZOELLER
Attorney General of Indiana

THOMAS M. FISHER
Solicitor General

HEATHER HAGAN McVEIGH
Deputy Attorney General

Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Indiana’s Autodialer Law	2
II. Indiana’s Do-Not-Call Law	5
III. The Plaintiff	6
IV. Procedural History	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. Strict Scrutiny Does Not Apply Where, as Here, a Law Is Content Neutral and Does Not Regulate a Public Forum	13
A. Only laws that <i>target</i> political speech face strict scrutiny	13
B. The content neutrality of the Autodialer Law is unhurt by <i>Reed</i>	21
C. Exceptions do not render the Autodialer Law content-based	23
II. The Autodialer Law Satisfies Any Level of Scrutiny Because It Protects Residential Privacy Without Shutting Down an Entire Channel of Communication	25
A. The Autodialer Law advances the compelling government interest in protecting residential privacy.....	25
B. The Autodialer Law has a reasonable fit with its objective of protecting residential privacy	32
1. The Autodialer Law prohibits only one method of communication that is capable of causing tremendous disruption to residential privacy.....	32
2. <i>Ladue</i> and other cases cited by PVI underscore the primacy of “individual liberty in the home” and do not support PVI’s arguments	33
3. Content-neutral laws may permissibly impose greater costs on a method of communication that causes harm in order to limit the externalization of burdens	36

C. The Autodialer Law is the least restrictive means to further the State’s objective of protecting residential privacy 39

CONCLUSION..... 45

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 46

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Auburn Police Union v. Carpenter</i> , 8 F.3d 886 (1st Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	32, 33
<i>Bland v. Fessler</i> , 88 F.3d 729 (9th Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1992)	13
<i>Cahaly v. Larosa</i> , 796 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2015)	9, 23
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	10, 36
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	13, 37
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	31
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	33, 34, 35
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	36
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. Stenehjem</i> , 431 F.3d 591 (8th Cir. 2005)	12, 13, 25
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heffron v. Int'l Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981)	14

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	35, 42, 45
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949)	14, 36, 39
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	39, 40
<i>Mainstream Mktg. Servs., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 358 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2004)	13, 25, 42
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943)	33, 35
<i>Members of the City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	14, 36
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	13, 36
<i>Moser v. FCC</i> , 46 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986)	27
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind v. FTC</i> , 420 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2005)	13, 31
<i>National Coalition of Prayer, Inc. v. Carter</i> , 455 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	27
<i>Norton v. City of Springfield</i> , 806 F.3d 411 (7th Cir. 2015)	22, 23
<i>Patriotic Veterans, Inc. v. Indiana</i> , 736 F.3d 1041 (7th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Patriotic Veterans, Inc. v. Indiana</i> , 821 F. Supp. 2d 1074 (S.D. Ind. 2011)	1

CASES [CONT'D]

Pearson v. Edgar,
153 F.3d 397 (7th Cir. 1998) 31

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)*passim*

Rowan v. U.S. Post Office Dep't,
397 U.S. 728 (1970) 20, 35

Sable Comm'ns of Cal., Inc. v. F.C.C.,
492 U.S. 115 (1989) 39

Schneider v. State (Town of Irvington),
308 U.S. 147 (1939) 34, 35

State by Humphrey v. Casino Mktg. Grp., Inc.,
491 N.W.2d 882 (Minn. 1992) 13, 29

United States v. O'Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968) 14

United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000) 40

Van Bergen v. Minnesota,
59 F.3d 1541 (8th Cir. 1995)*passim*

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989) 14, 21, 33

Watchtower Bible and Tract Society v. Village of Stratton,
536 U.S. 150 (2002) 33, 35

FEDERAL STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1692c(c) 19

15 U.S.C. § 1692d(5) 19

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1

FEDERAL STATUTES [CONT'D]

Federal Communications Act of 1934, Pub. L. 73-416, 48 Stat. 1064 (1934)..... 7
 Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-243, 105 Stat.
 2394 (1991) 7

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 2872(f)..... 25
 Ind. Code § 24-4.7 *et seq.* 2
 Ind. Code § 24-4.7-2-4 17
 Ind. Code § 24-4.7-2-9 5, 16, 20
 Ind. Code § 24-4.7-3-3 17
 Ind. Code § 24-4.7-4-1 5
 Ind. Code § 24-5-0.5-4(c) 4
 Ind. Code § 24-5-0.5-4(g) 4
 Ind. Code § 24-5-14-1 1
 Ind. Code § 24-5-14-2 3
 Ind. Code § 24-5-14-5 2, 16, 20, 21
 Ind. Code § 24-5-14-5(a) 3
 Ind. Code § 24-5-14-5(a)(2) 23, 24
 Ind. Code § 24-5-14-5(b) 3, 32, 35
 Ind. Code § 24-5-14-6 3
 Ind. Code § 24-5-14-7 4
 Ind. Code § 24-5-14-13 4
 Minn. Stat. § 325E.27 25

REGULATIONS

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(d)..... 29

REGULATIONS [CONT'D]

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(f)(5) 24
Telemarketing Sales Rule, 68 Fed. Reg. 4580 (Jan. 29, 2003) 41, 45

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dumb and Dumber (1994), available at <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=KAWoP1kncRE> (last visited July 15, 2016) 39
Jason C. Miller, *Regulating Robocalls: Are Automated Calls the Sound of, or a Threat to, Democracy?*, 16 Mich. Telecomm. & Tech. L. Rev. 213 (2009) 43, 44
S. Rep. No. 102-178 (1991), *reprinted in* 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1968, 1972 27
